

>EZDOR

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

# Request for **Quotation**

S H-P 707EC019

PAGE...

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

JOHN JOHNSTON 304-558-2402

\*709043957 01 304-292-1307 L H JONES EQUIP CO 1825 EARL CORE ROAD

MORGANTOWN WV 26505

DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS
EQUIPMENT DIVISION
ROUTE 33
BRUSHY FORK ROAD
BUCKHANNON, WV
26201 304-472-1750

DATE PRIN 01/09/ BID OPENING DATE	2007	NET		::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::	200100000000000000000000000000000000000	FREIGHT		F.O.B.		FREIGHT TER	****************
LINE	l les recesses est	02/21 NTITY	/2007 UOP	CAT. NO:	ITE	BID MINUMBER	OPE	VING TIME UNIT PRICE	01	:30PM AMOUNT	
0001	9 CUBI	1 C YAR	EA D STAI	NLESS	765-66 STEEL	DEMOUNTA			2 of	EVALVATION	Repor
				C YAR	D STAII	ONTRACT NLESS STEE ER (HYDRAU					
	IN THE THERE STATE	WILL CAPIT	CHED P BE A M OL COM	ROCUR ANDAT PLEX,	EMENT : ORY PRI BUILD	ER (HYDRAC SPECIFICAT E-BID CONF ING 15, CO AILURE TO	ION EREI NFEI	013-2-A. NCE AT TH RENCE ROO	E		·
	QUESTI CLOSE 01/24/	ONS: OF BU 2007.	WRITTE SINESS	N QUE (5:0	STIONS O PM ES	LT IN BID WILL BE A ST) ON WEI HASING DIN	CCEI	PTED THRO DAY,			
					ATTEI 2019 Chari	NTION: JOH WASHINGTO LESTON, W\	N 5.	OHNSTON FREET EAS 5305			
,		E-M FAX	AIL: J	JOHNS 04-55	TONOWV/ 8-4115	ADMIN.GOV					
* * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * *		ONS H				LITY TO VE BY CALLIN					
SIGNATURĒ		7	<u> </u>	SEE RE	I VERSE SIDE F	OR TERMS AND CO			DATE	2/11/-	
TITLE TO			FEIN CC	- 050	7 C1 =	TELEPHONE 30	Y 7'			2/16/07 TO BE NOTED ABO	OVE



TITLE

\*709043957 01

MORGANTOWN WV

L H JONES EQUIP CO

1825 EARL CORE ROAD

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

26505

304-292-1307

#### Request for Quotation

707EC019

0.000000

2

\*\*\*\*ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

JOHN JOHNSTON 304-558-2402

SH E

DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS
EQUIPMENT DIVISION
ROUTE 33
BRUSHY FORK ROAD
BUCKHANNON, WV
26201 304-

304-472-1750

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE: SHIP VIA F.O.B. FREIGHT TERMS 01/09/2007 **BID OPENING DATE:** 02/21/2007 OPENING TIME BID 01:30PM CAT LINE QUANTITY ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT LIFE OF CONTRACT: THIS CONTRACT BECOMES EFFECTIVE ON AND EXTENDS FOR A PERIOD OF ONE (1) YEAR OR UNTIL SUCH "REASONABLE TIME" THEREAFTER AS IS NECESSARY TO OBTAIN A NEW CONTRACT OR RENEW THE THE "REASONABLE TIME" PERIOD SHALL ORIGINAL CONTRACT. NOT EXCEED TWELVE (12) MONTHS. DURING THIS "REASONABL TIME" THE VENDOR MAY TERMINATE THIS CONTRACT FOR ANY REASON UPON GIVING THE DIRECTOR OF PURCHASING THIRTY (30) DAYS WRITTEN NOTICE. UNLESS SPECIFIC PROVISIONS ARE STIPULATED IN THIS CONTRACT DOCUMENT, THE TERMS, CONDITIONS, AND PRICING SET HEREIN ARE FIRM FOR THE LIFE OF THE CONTRACT. THIS CONTRACT MAY BE RENEWED UPON THE MUTUAL RENEWAL: WRITTEN CONSENT OF THE SPENDING UNIT AND VENDOR. SUBMITTED TO THE DIRECTOR OF PURCHASING THIRTY (30) DAYS PRIOR TO THE EXPIRATION DATE. SUCH RENEWAL SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF THE ORIGINAL CONTRACT AND SHALL BE LIMITED TO TWO (2) ONE (1) YEAR PERIODS. THE DIRECTOR OF PURCHASING RESERVES THE CANCELLATION: RIGHT TO CANCEL THIS CONTRACT IMMEDIATELY UPON WRITTEN NOTICE TO THE VENDOR IF THE COMMODITIES AND/OR SERVICES SUPPLIED ARE OF AN INFERIOR QUALITY OR DO NOT CONFORM WITH THE SPECIFICATIONS OF THE BID AND CONTRACT HEREIN. OPEN MARKET CLAUSE: THE DIRECTOR OF PURCHASING MAY AUTHORIZE A SPENDING UNIT TO PURCHASE ON THE OPEN MARKET, WITHOUT THE FILING OF A REQUISITION OR COST ESTIMATE, ITEMS SPECIFIED ON THIS CONTRACT FOR IMME-DIATE DELIVERY IN EMERGENCIES DUE TO UNFORESEEN CAUSES CINCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO DELAYS IN TRANSPORTATION OR AN UNANTICIPATED INCREASE IN THE VOLUME OF WORK). SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE TELEPHONE DATE



>EZDOR

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

### Request for

RFQ NUMBER 707EC019

3

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:::

иотгинос инос 304-558-2402

**\*709043957 01** 304-292-1307 L H JONES EQUIP CO 1825 EARL CORE ROAD

MORGANTOWN WV 26505

DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS **EQUIPMENT DIVISION** ROUTE 33 T **BRUSHY FORK ROAD** BUCKHANNON, WV 26201

DATE PRIN	VTED T	ERMS OF SALE	SHIP VI	A	FOB:	FREIGHTTERMS
01/09/ BID OPENING DATE	<del></del>	/2007			DELITIO TIME	
	UL/LI	/2007			DPENING TIME	01:30PM
LINE	QUANTITY	UOP CAL	ITEM NUM	BER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
	APPROXIMATI	ONS ONLY, EING UNIT. T SHALL CONDELIVERY I	ASED ON ES IT IS UNDI ER THE QUA URING THE	STIMATES ERSTOOD ANTITIES TERM OF	F CONTRACT,	THE
	WRITTEN EQU FOR COMMODI WV-35 MUST OF THE DEPA AND ENCUMBR BE RETURNED	I PMENT CONT TIES COVERE BE SENT TO RTMENT OF A ANCE, ONE C TO THE SPE HE VENDOR A VALID UNLE	RACT ORDER D BY THIS THE PURCHA DMINISTRA OPY OF THE NDING UNI S AUTHORIA SS APPROVE	R (FORM CONTRACASING DI FION. / E PURCH F AND ON ZATION F	IVISION AFTER APPROVAL ASE ORDER WILL NE COPY FOR- FOR SHIPMENT.	NAL
	FOR BANKRUP	TCY PROTECT	ION, THIS	CONTRA	ONTRACTOR FILES CT IS AUTOMATI- WITHOUT FURTHS	-
1	REV. 9/98		7			
	EXHIBIT 6					
*	CONTAIN PRO ORIGINAL EX PRICE ADJUS MOVEMENT OF	F WEST VIRG VISIONS FOR PIRATION OF TMENT COVER THE COMMOD E "PASS THR ND/OR LABOR	INIA WILL PRICE AD. THE CONTES BOTH UPV ITY PRICE, OUGH" INCE	UUSTMENT RACT, PR VARD AND AND TH REASE OR AKE UP A	HAT ADJUSTMENT R DECREASE OF F ALL OR A	JCH IS
SIGNATURE		SEE RE	VERSE SIDE FOR TE דו	RMS AND CON ELEPHONE		NTE
	***************************************		<u></u>		DF	7 I Iun
TITLE		FEIN			ADDRESS CHAN	GES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



NODZEK

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

304-292-1307

# Request for Quotation

707EC019

PAGE

4

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

JOHN JOHNSTON 304-558-2402

L H JONES EQUIP CO 1825 EARL CORE ROAD

MORGANTOWN WV 26505

\*709043957 01

DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS
EQUIPMENT DIVISION
ROUTE 33
BRUSHY FORK ROAD
BUCKHANNON, WV
26201 304-472-1750

F.O.B. FREIGHT TERMS

01/09/2007	EHMS OF SA	V.E.	SHIP VIA	FO:B	FREIGHTTERMS
BID OPENING DATE:	02/21/2007		BID	OPENING TIME (	)1:30PM
LINE QUA	NTITY UOP	CAT. NO.	ITEM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
BASED ALL PF A MANN GOVERN PUBLIS SHOULI PURCHA DATE C PRICE ACCORI CANCEL EXHIBI LOCAL IN THE AND CO AND CO VIRGIN PRICES POLITI CLEARL SHALL MANNER REV. 3	UPON AN ACTRICE ADJUSTNAMENTAL BENGSHED PRICE INCRESSING AT LEADUST MENT OF THE PRICE ONTRACT THE CONTRACT ADJUST MENT OF THE CONTRACT AS A CO	OF A PRODUCTUAL DOLLAR MENT REQUES BLE TO THE CHARKS, GET IN WRITING AST 30 DAYS ASE. ANY THE PURCHADJUSTMENT ACT.  BODIES: FUSAL TO ESTUSAL TO	FIGURE, NO TS MUST BE DIRECTOR PU SENERAL MARK CH REQUESTS NG BY THE D SIN ADVANCE TIME THE VE HASING DIVIS AND AMEND ADUSTMENT IN  UNLESS THE EXTEND THE P TO COUNTY, S BODIES, THE DES NOT WISH HAS OF THE B THE STATE OF THIS  ENCE CERTIFI ON* IS HERE TH WEST VIR	OF THE EFFECTIVE NDOR REQUESTS A TO MAY EITHER THE CONTRACT ITS ENTIRETY AND THE STATE OF WEST TO EXTEND THE STATE OF WEST TO EXTEND THE STATE OF WEST TO ALL HE VENDOR MUST ID. SUCH REFUSION TRACT IN ANY CATE  BY MADE FOR GINIA CODE, N CONTRACTS).	E /E N
SIGNATURE			TELEPHONE	DATE	
TITLE	FEIN	<del></del>		4555500 014110	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

## Request for Quotation

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA F.O.B. FREIGHT TERMS

707EC019

PAGE

\_\_\_\_\_2

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

JOHN JOHNSTON 304-558-2402

L H 182

NUCCE

\*709043957 01 304-292-1307 L H JONES EQUIP CO 1825 EARL CORE ROAD

MORGANTOWN WV 26505

DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS
EQUIPMENT DIVISION
ROUTE 33
BRUSHY FORK ROAD
BUCKHANNON, WV
26201 304-472-1750

01/09/	2007				
BID OPENING DATE:		/2007	BID	OPENING TIME 01	:30PM
LINE	QUANTITY	UOP CAT.	ITEM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
	A. APPLICA' REASON CHEC	TION IS MAD	E FOR 2.5% PREFE	RENCE FOR THE	
	HAS RESIDED	CONTINUOUS	IVIDUAL RESIDENT LY IN WEST VIRGI PRECEDING THE DA	NIA FOR FOUR	
	TION RESIDENT OF WEST VIRGINGTHE DATE OF INTEREST OF PARTNERSHIP WHO HAS MAIN OF BUSINESS YEARS IMMEDICATICATICATICATICATICATICATICATICATICAT	NT VENDOR A PRINCIPAL IA FOR FOUR THIS CERTI BIDDER IS ASSOCIATI NTAINED ITS CONTINUOUS IATELY PRECON; OR R IS A CORP N AFFILIATE ONE HUNDR	(4) YEARS IMMED FICATION; OR 80% HELD BY ANOTHER ON OR CORPORATION HEADQUARTERS OR LY IN WEST VIRGING THE DATE OF SUBSIDIARY WED STATE RESIDEN	D ITS HEAD- S CONTINUOUSLY IN IATELY PRECEDING OF THE OWNERSHIF INDIVIDUAL, N RESIDENT VENDOR PRINCIPAL PLACE NIA FOR FOUR (4) F THIS ENT VENDOR HICH EMPLOYS TS AND WHICH	
	BUSINESS WIT FOUR (4) YEA CERTIFICATION	THIN WEST VARS IMMEDIA	QUARTERS OR PRIN IRGINIA CONTINUO TELY PRECEDING T E FOR 2.5% PREFE	USLY FOR THE HE DATE OF THIS	
	DURING THE I 75% OF THE I ARE RESIDEN	R IS A RESI IFE OF THE MPLOYEES W IS OF WEST ONTINUOUSLY	DENT VENDOR WHO CONTRACT, ON AVORKING ON THE PROVINGINIA WHO HAVORD THE TWO YEA	ERAGE AT LEAST OJECT BEING BID E RESIDED IN RS IMMEDIATELY	
SIGNATURE		SEE RE	VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND COI TELEPHONE	NDITIONS DATE	
			TELEFRONE	DATE	
TITLE		EIN		ADDRESS CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

# Request for Quotation

707EC019

PAGE

ADDRESS.CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

JOHN JOHNSTON 304-558-2402

\*709043957 01 304-292-1307 L H JONES EQUIP CO 1825 EARL CORE ROAD

MORGANTOWN WV 26505

DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS
EQUIPMENT DIVISION
ROUTE 33
BRUSHY FORK ROAD
BUCKHANNON, WV
26201 304-4

DATE PRINTED T	ERMS OF SALE SHIF	VIA	F.O.B.	FREIGHT TERMS
01/09/2007				
BID OPENING DATE: 02/21	/2007	BID OP	PENING TIME 01	:30PM
LINE QUANTITY	UOP CAT. ITEM N	JMBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
PRECEDING SOR  ( ) BIDDE MINIMUM OF NONRESIDENT WHICH MAINT OF BUSINESS OF ONE HUND DURING THE 75% OF THE SUBSIDIARY' WHO HAVE REYEARS IMMED BIDDER UNDED ETERMINES FAILED TO COPREFERENCE, PURCHASING ORDER ISSUE BIDDER IN A AND THAT SUAGENCY OR DECONTRACT OR BY SUBMISSIDISCLOSE AN PURCHASING TAX AND REVENT OF TAX AND REVENT OF TAXES PAID COMMISSIONE	UBMISSION OF THIS B R IS A NONRESIDENT ONE HUNDRED STATE R VENDOR WITH AN AFF AINS ITS HEADQUARTE WITHIN WEST VIRGIN RED STATE RESIDENTS LIFE OF THE CONTRAC EMPLOYEES OR BIDDER S EMPLOYEES ARE RES INTERMED STATE SIDED IN THE STATE ONTINUE TO MEET THE THAT A BIDDER RECEI CONTINUE TO MEET THE THE SECRETARY MAY TO: (A) RESCIND TH THE SECRETARY MAY TO: (A) RESCIND TH CONTINUE TO MEET THE THE SECRETARY MAY TO: (A) RESCIND TH CONTINUE TO MEET THE THE SECRETARY MAY TO: (A) RESCIND TH THE SECRETARY TO ENDER THE SECRETARY TO DISCLOSE TO APPROPRIATE INFORMA PAID THE REQUIRED B NFORMATION DOES NOT NOR ANY OTHER INFORMA TO BE CONFIDENTIA TY OF LAW FOR FALSE	ID;  VENDOR EMPESIDENTS OF ILIATE OR PRINTS OF AFFILIATE OF AVER AFFILIATE OF AFFIL	PLOYING A SUBSIDIARY NCIPAL PLACE ING A MINIMUM IFIES THAT, RAGE AT LEAST ATE'S OR WEST VIRGINIA SLY FOR THE TWO DF THIS BID.  FAX & REVENUE ERENCE HAS ENTS FOR SUCH DIRECTOR OF FOR PURCHASE GAINST SUCH THE BID AMOUNT HE CONTRACTING NCE ON THE ER AGREES TO MATION TO THE DEPARTMENT OF EYING THAT AXES, PROVIDED THE AMOUNTS OF EMED BY THE TAX	AMOUNT
1	SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR	TERMS AND CONDIT	TIONS	1
SIGNATURE		TELEPHONE	DATE	
TITLE	FEIN	<u> </u>	ADDRESS CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE
	1		ADDRESS CHANGES	IO BE MOIED AROVE



DATE PRINTED

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

TERMS OF SALE

Request for Quotation

SH-P

SHIP VIA

707EC019

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

JOHN JOHNSTON 304-558-2402

**\*709043957 01** 304-292-1307 L H JONES EQUIP CO 1825 EARL CORE ROAD

MORGANTOWN WV 26505 DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS **EQUIPMENT DIVISION** ROUTE 33 **BRUSHY FORK ROAD** BUCKHANNON, WV 26201 304-472-1750

FOR

FREIGHT TERMS 01/09/2007 **BID OPENING DATE:** 02/21/2007 **BID OPENING TIME** 01:30PM LINE QUANTITY UOP UNIT PRICE AMOUNT ITEM NUMBER CODE 61-5-3), BIDDER HEREBY CERTIFIES THAT THIS CERTIFICATE IS TRUE AND ACCURATE IN ALL RESPECTS; AND THAT IF A CONTRACT IS ISSUED TO BIDDER AND IF ANYTHING CONTAINED WITHIN THIS CERTIFICATE CHANGES DURING THE CONTRACT, BIDDER WILL NOTIFY THE PURCHASING TERM OF THE WRITING IMMEDIATELY. DIVISION IN .H. JUNES EULIPMENT CO 2/16/07 DATE: SIGNED: TITLE: \* CHECK ANY COMBINATION OF PREFERENCE CONSIDERATION(S) IN EITHER "A" OR "B", OR BOTH "A" AND "B" WHICH YOU ARE ENTITLED TO RECEIVE. YOU MAY REQUEST UP TO THE MAXIMUM 5% PREFERENCE FOR BOTH "A" AND "B". (REV. 12/00) NOTICE A SIGNED BID MUST BE SUBMITTED TO: DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION PURCHASING DIVISION BUILDING 15 2019 WASHINGTON STREET, EAST CHARLESTON, WV 25305-0130 SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE TELEPHONE DATE TITLE ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

26505

# Request for Quotation

707EC019

PAGE

ADDRESS:CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

JOHN JOHNSTON 304-558-2402

\*709043957 01 304-292-1307 L H JONES EQUIP CO 1825 EARL CORE ROAD

MORGANTOWN WV

S H P DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS
EQUIPMENT DIVISION
ROUTE 33
BRUSHY FORK ROAD
BUCKHANNON, WV
26201 304-

DATE PRINT	ED	TER	IMS OF SAL	E	SHIP	/IA	F.O.B,		FREIGHTTERMS
01/09/	2007								
BID OPENING DATE:		02/21/	2007			BID	BID OPENING TIME 01:30F		
LINE	QUAN	NTITY	UOP	CAT. NO.	ITEM NUI		UNIT PRICE		AMOUNT
	THE BI	D SHOU	LD CO	NTAIN	THIS INF	ORMATIO	N ON THE FACE	0F	
					D MAY NOT				
	SEALED	BID				•			
	BUYER:				3	3			
	RFQ. N	0.:			7	07EC019			
	BID OP	ENING	DATE	AND T	IME:				
	PLEASE TO CON	PROVI TACT Y	OU RE	GARDI	UMBER IN NG YOUR B	ID:	IS NECESSARY		
	CONTAC -	T PERS	1 _ 1		PRINT CL		<u> </u>		
						OW - WHITE DESIGNATION OF THE PROPERTY OF THE			
			I	SEE RE	I VERSE SIDE FOR T	ERMS AND CON	IDITIONS	30000	
SIGNATURE						TELEPHONE		DATE	
TITLE		lec	in						
IIILE		l-e	an a				ADDRESS CHA	NGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



>ENDOR

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

RFQ NUMBER

707EC019 ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

JOHN JOHNSTON 304-558-2402

304-292-1307 **\*709043957 01** L H JONES EQUIP CO 1825 EARL CORE ROAD

MORGANTOWN WV 26505

DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS SH-P **EQUIPMENT DIVISION** ROUTE 33 T **BRUSHY FORK ROAD** BUCKHANNON, WV 26201

01/09/		::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::	IVIS OF SAI			SHIP V	<u>'0</u>		F.O.B.		FREIGHTTERMS	
BID OPENING DATE:		02/21/	2007		BID			OPENING TIME 01			1:30PM	
LINE	QUAN	NTITY	UOP	CAT. NO.		ITEM NUM	1BER		UNITPRICE		AMOUNT	
	****	THIS	IS T	HE EN	D OF	RFQ	707EC	019	***** T	OTAL:	See page 2 of EVALVATION REPORT	
	l			SEE REV	ERSE SI		RMS AND CON	NDITIONS	Ŝ			
SIGNATURE							relephone			DATE		
TITLE	Na#Wallan	FE	N			I	·····		ADDRESS C	HANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE	
\/\L	WHEN RESPONDING TO BEQ. INSERT NAME AND ADDRESS IN SPACE ABOVE LABELED 'VENDOR'											

#### WEST VÍRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS EQUIPMENT DIVISION

#### BIDDER'S EVALUATION REPORT

### PROCUREMENT SPECIFICATIONS FOR OPEN END CONTRACT NO. 013-2-A

#### 9 CUBIC YARD STAINLESS STEEL DEMOUNTABLE ABRASIVE AND CHEMICAL SPREADER (HYDRAULIC)

NOTE TO BIDDER: Procurement Specification No. 013-2-A, Paragraph 2.0 recommends the completion and submittal of this Report with your bid. Purpose of this Report is to enable the West Virginia Division of Highways Evaluation Committee to make full and fair evaluation of the bid. Addendums in order, along with exception sheets, should be with Bidder's Evaluation Report.

FAILURE TO SUBMIT THIS REPORT, COMPLETE IN ITS ENTIRETY, MAY SUBJECT THE BIDDER TO DISQUALIFICATION.

Reference Requisition No.:707EC019		
Bidder's Name:L.H. Jones Equipment Co		
Address:1825 Earl L. Core Road, Morgantown, WV 26505		
Telephone Number:304-292-1307		
Years Bidder has been registered to do business with the State of West Virginia: _	30	YRS
Years Company has been an authorized dealer for proposed unit:	30	YRS
X4.2 DELIVERY:  X4.2.1 Delivery date of completed representative unit:45 Calendar Da  Purchase Agree	•	e of
X4.2.2 Delivery date of balance of completed units:135 Calendar Da	ys After Dat Purchase Ag	

X5.0 AWARD CRITERIA:

X5.1 Prices in quantities of

X6.0 SPECIFICATIONS - GENERAL

X6.1 Manufacturer, model, series, and date of manufacture of proposed unit:

	Swenson Spreader, EV-100-13-SS-WV, 2007 Production				
	Is descriptive literature, fully describing proposed unit attached to your bid	?	YES _	_X_	_NO
	If not, why?Literature depicts standard unit. Bid unit modified to fully	comply	with sp	ecific	ations
X6.2	Will the required number of service manuals, and complete parts list be del Division at Buckhannon upon completion of delivery of total units?	ivered to X			ent NO
	Will the required Equipment Preventive Maintenance Form (Section X6.2) be provided upon inspection of the pilot unit?	of Bidde X	rs Eval YES		n Report) NO

### EQUIPMENT PREVENTATIVE MAINTENANCE QUESTIONNAIRE

THIS FORM MUST BE COMPLETED IN ITS ENTIRETY BY SUCCESSFUL BIDDER OR MANUFACTURER=S TECHNICAL REPRESENTATIVE PRIOR TO DELIVERY OF PILOT MODEL TO THE WVDOH.

DESCRIPT	TION:			MAKE:					
M	ODEL:		YEAR:	PURCHASE AMOUNT:					
ENGINE:	MAKE:		MODEL:		FUEL TYPE:				
	HORSEPOWER:		CYLINDER:	EN	NGINE SERIAL:				
	COOLING SYST	EM CAPACITY: _							
BELTS:	DESCRIPTION:			PART NUI	MBERS:				
GVW:		AXLE CAPAC	ITY:FRONT: _		<u>.</u>	REAR:			
TIRES:	FRONT MAKE &	: SIZE:			equation and the second				
	REAR MAKE & S	SIZE:							
DIMENSIO	ONS OF UNIT:	LENGTH:		WIDTH: _		LENGTH:			
VENDOR	CONTACT PERSO	N:			PHONE:				
PARTS:									
BATTERY	MAKE:		MODEL:		CCA:				
TOP OR SI	IDE POST:		DIMENSION	IS: LENGTH _	WIDTH	HEIGHT			
SPARK PL	JUGS OR FUEL INJ	ECTORS MAKE: _		_ PART #					
FUEL PUN	MP OR INJECTION	PUMP MAKE:		MODEL: _					
ALTERNA	TOR MAKE:			PART#:					
STARTER	MAKE:			PART #:					
TURBO CI	HARGER MAKE: _			_ PART #:		AL:			
TRANS. M	IAKE:	MODI	EL:		AUTO/MANUA	AL:			
HYDRAUI	LIC PUMP MAKE:			MODEL: _					
FILTERS	MAKE	PART NO.	LUB	BRICANT	MANUFACT	URER TYPE			
OIL			ENG	INE					
AIR INNE	R		TRA	NSMISSION_					
AIR OUTE	ER		POW	VER STEERING	G				
FUEL PRI	MARY		HYI	DRAULIC 👱					
FUEL SEC	ONDARY		DIFI	FERENTIALS					
COOLANT				KE FLUID _					
HYDRAUI			COC	DLANT _					
OTHER			OTH	TER					

X6.3	TRAINING:											
	Will training seminar be conducted on Preventive Maintenance, OperatorX_		chanic TrainNO	ning								
	Will you conduct training with each purchase order against this open end		? _ YES	_NO								
	Will training be conducted within 2 working days from the delivery of the pilot unit on the individual purchase order? XYESNO											
	If NO, explain time frame											
	Will an Operator's Manual be furnished to the Training Academy?											
X6.4 X6.4.1	If you are the successful vendor, will you furnish all training aids, i.e., vicconducting the training?  Will all manuals, booklets, etc. explaining preventive maintenance, or schedule be delivered with each unit?	perator p	rocedures,									
	If NO, explain											
X6.5	WARRANTY AND SERVICE POLICY											
	Will the warranty and service you provide comply with all areas as stated in Section 6.5 of specificationsX YES NO											
	Is warranty literature attached?X_	YES	NO									
	Is a minimum two (2) year bumper to bumper basic parts and labor warranty included?											
	The state of the s	YES	NO									
	Describe:  See attached warranty statement											
			MANNEN									

### X6.5 WARRANTY AND SERVICE POLICY QUESTIONNAIRE

THIS FORM MUST BE COMPLETED IN ITS ENTIRETY BY THE SUCCESSFUL BIDDER OR MANUFACTURERS TECHNICAL REPRESENTATIVE PRIOR TO DELIVERY OF PILOT MODEL TO THE WVDOH (If additional lines are needed, make copies of form.)

1. Do	efine the terms of the st	andard warranty. If not offered, so state. (Attach copy)						
	•	o be performed at DOH facilities and warranty service to be performed at we facility. List name and location of manufacturer's representative.						
3. Li knov	<del>-</del>	ventories that are within the State of West Virginia. Also, list availability levels, if						
	uring the term of warrar	nty, list the guarantee discount to manufacturer's published list price for parts that						
A. B. C.	Terms: Net 30 Terms: Net 60 Terms: Net 90	Tet 30 Manufacturer's published list price less:% discount Tet 60 Manufacturer's published list price less:% discount						
	uring the term of warran ways?	nty, will all manufacturers or engineering improvements be submitted to Division of YES NO						
6. D	uring the term of warra	nty, list the guaranteed rates charged for repair to the unit.						
A.	Shop Rate	\$ per mechanic hour						
B.	Travel Time Charge (Specify if one-way)							
C.	Mileage Charge (Specify if one-way	\$ per vehicle mile; port to port						
D.	Field Mechanic Rate	e \$ per mechanic hour						
E.	Specify period of tin	ne that prices are in effect:						
F.	Surcharge for miscel	llaneous items:%						

X6.6	EVALUATION COMMITTEE REQUIREMENTS
	Is all component specifications, product literature, component models provided for Evaluation Committee bid determination?X_ YES NO
X6.7	Will all parts, equipment, accessories, material, design and performance characteristics not specified herein, but which are necessary to provide a complete unit, be furnished with the unit and conform in strength, quality of material, and quality of workmanship to those which are advertised and provided to the market in general by the unit industry?  _XYESNO
X6.7.1	Are all parts and accessories adequate and regularly supplied as standard to be included except those which may be duplications of specifications herein, and except these by specification are not to be furnished? XYESNO
X6.7.2	Are all standard safety features that are required by Federal and State statutes of law included?XYESNO
X7.0	SPECIFICATIONS OF THE QUOTED UNIT The bidder should complete the following schedule in order for the Division to compare the actual bid unit to the specifications. Should the bidder except a requirement, then such exception may be only on the basis that such feature is not offered by the manufacturer. The Division will have the sole discretion as to whether the bidder's substitution meets the requirements of the specifications.
	Manufacturer:Swenson SpreaderModel:EV-100-13-SS-WV
X7.1	Is spreaders offered the commercial heavy duty, self contained, hopper type?X_YESNO
X7.2	Does spreader consist of a 12 gauge 304 stainless steel body, feeder conveyor, spinner disc, power drive, and all components necessary to make a complete operating unit?XYESNO
X7.3	Is the unit capable of uniformly spreading sand, cinders, salt, calcium chloride, or other mixtures up to a width of forty (40) feet? XYESNO
X7.4	Body:
X7.4.1	Is the body of 304 stainless steel construction 100% welded inside and outside of the body?XYESNO
X7.4.2	Capacity struck:9.0 cubic yards
X7.4.3	Inside length:13 feet as measured from front of spreader hopper to the rear hopper gate and conveyor chain exit point
X7.4.4	Overall height:54 inches

X7.4.5	Inside width: 82 inches
X7.4.6	Are the body sides sloped approximately 45 degree pitch to insure free flow of materials to the conveyorXYESNO
X7.4.7	Gauge of 304 stainless steel in sides and endgates is12Gauge.
X7.4.8	Is a formed double crimped section on top of body for additional support?X_YESNO
X7.4.9	Sills constructed of10gauge 304 stainless steel.
	Supported on rectangular formed cross sillsX YES NO
X7.4.10	Number of 10 gauge full slope body side supports tying the cross sills with body sides?6
X7.4.11	Are there four (4) 304 stainless steel 5/8 inch round lifting eyesXYESNO
	Is the inside eye opening designed to allow the passage of an alloy eye type Grade 80' 3/8 inch grab hook with a width dimension of 2 11/16 inch (with the top screen down in the rest position on top of the spreader) XYESNO
	Two (2) on each side of spreader mounted and secured in a manner that the entire unit may be safely lifted for storage/installation purposesXYESNO
X7.4.12	Is all necessary hardware stainless steelXYESNO
X7.4.13	Will a 12 gauge 304 stainless steel cabshield be mounted on the front of body to protect cab from falling material when loading with slope design to fall in hopper as spreader unloads? XYESNO
	Does cabsield extend 13 inches in front of the hopper at 45 degreesX YES NO
X7.4.14	Will a fold up ladder be mounted on the rear of spreader body at right side for easier access to top and secured in the folded position with two (2) flexible draw latchesX YES NO
	Does the ladder have hand holds and non slip grip strut stepsXYESNO
X7.5 C	onveyor:
X7.5.1	Is the conveyor located in bottom of hopper and capable of engaging material along its full length and moving material to rear adjustable metering gate?XYESNO
X7.5.2	Is conveyor continuous ladder type consisting of two parallel chains with cross bars on 4 2" centers made of 1/4" x 1-1/2" steel?NO
X7.5.3	Is each cross bar formed and welded both top and bottom to chain linksX YES NO
X7.5.4	Tensile strength of each chain:21,000 pounds
X7.5.5	Overall width of chain conveyor:22-3/8 inches

X7.5.6	Are replaceable rubber wear strips provided to prevent contact of chain?			ng spread NO	
X7.5.7	Is a 10 gauge 304 stainless steel heavy-duty replaceable conveyor	_		st 3/16" tl NO	
X7.5.8	Is the chain drive through 1-1/2" sprockets and shafting front and	rear?	X	_YES _	NO
X7.5.9	Does conveyor have adjustment provisions at rear of spreader for			ateral take _YES	-
X7.5.10	Is additional 7 gauge 304 stainless steel reinforcing plate welded tarea of the drive shaft, bearing, and idler bearing provided (if requ				
X7.5.11	Is material composition of adjustment mechanism stainless steel		X_	YES _	NO
X7.5.12	Is conveyor drive motor mounted on reduction gear box and has a			roximatel _YES	•
X7.5.13	Does conveyor gear box have its drive shaft extended through rear	_		sing? _YES	NO
X7.5.13.1	Is the shaft end machined to accommodate the application rate Automatic Control System, Model ICS-2000?			t for the l	-
X7.5.13.2	Is the necessary oil seal included?		X	_YES _	NO
X7.5.14	Is a 7 gauge stainless steel adjustable greasable screw jack type direar to adjust the flow of material to the spinner?			e located _YES	
X7.5.15	Feedgate opening:12 inches high x18 inches wide	;			
X7.5.16	Is any and all exposed moving or rotating mass adequately shields while performing required operational adjustments including gear rate sensor is installed?		extende		haft when
X7.5.17	Is the pintle conveyor chain heat treated form links with locked, n			oins YES	NO
X7.6 Di	stributor Spinner Assembly:				
X7.6.1	Diameter of urethane distributor disc20inches				
X7.6.1.1	Number of fins:6				
X7.6.1.2	Are fins designed to obtain a controlled spread of materials from	om fo		(4') to for _YES _	• , ,
X7.6.2	Is material guided from conveyor end to distributor disc by means	of ar	ı exteri	nally adju	ıstable

	material flow baffles, enclosed within the chute?	_X_	YES	NO
X7.6.3	Is the spinner vertically adjustable to a full 16 inches? and20-36 inch spinner position below mounting surface?	X	_YES	NO
X7.6.4	Is a deflector baffle or diverter chute provided in an enclosed distribute it can be positioned in such a manner that material can be unloaded from spinner? X	m spre		
X7.7 Ba	iffles:			
X7.7.1	Are baffles provided to control direction and width of spread?	X	_YES	_NO
X7.7.1.2	Are there four (4) sections over right, left, rear and front of spinner	s? _	_XYES	NO
X7.7.2	Are sections easily adjusted from the full down to the horizontal positionX		out use of NO	tools?
X7.8. Po X7.8.1	wer Drive:		_YES	NO
X7.8.1.2	Are two (2) hydraulic motors provided - one (1) powering the spini powering the conveyor?		embly and _YES	
X7.8.2	Spinner hydraulic motor mounted below the spinner hopper assembly?	X_	YES	NO
X7.8.3	The conveyor hydraulic motor of the orbital, low speed, hi-torque integear box?		nounted to _YES	•
X7.9 Scr	een Over Hopper:			
X7.9.1	Are four (4) sectional screens hinged to 10 gauge 304 stainless steel 4 is beam running longitudinally the full length of spreader hopper?			
	If not specify:			
X7.9.2	Do screen sections have 3/8" diameter carbon steel rods welded forming openings with reinforcing bars at the center of each section?			
	If not specify:			
X7.9.3	Do screens increase overall height of spreader more than 7 inches down		enter? YESX	NO
X7.9.4	Are screens powder coated black	_X	YES	NO
X7.10 Is	lighting in accordance with the attached sketch?	X	YES	NO
X7.10.1	Is the combination and marker lights LED type	_X	YES	NO

X7.10.2	Are stop, tail, turn combination lights and marker lights shielded	X	_ YES	NO			
X7.10.3	Is strobe light "quad flash"	X	_ YES	NO			
X7.11 H	ydraulic Components:						
X7.11.1	Are all necessary fittings for complete hookup of spreader hydraulics to DOH dump trucks centra hydraulic system provided?XYESNO						
X7.11.2	Are all fittings of the steel type and designed for hydraulic use?	X_	YES	NO			
X7.11.3	Is the truck central hydraulic system complete to and including the recross member of truckX_		old, locate NO				
	Will the rear manifold have attached to it one (1) 3/4" I.D. pressure line one (1) 2" I.D. pressure line with 2 inch quick disconnect, one (1) 1" quick disconnect and disconnects will be "VH" series snap-titeX_	I.D. retu	rn line wit	h 1 1/4"			
	Will you supply proper mating quick disconnects, metal caps, and plumanifoldX_		onnection NO				
ir ja	s an anodized 6061T6 aluminum grease manifold block mounted at the accorporates the front bearing grease extension tubes, rear bearing grease ack lubrication tube to allow for lubrication of the front bearings and fee convenient location?	fittings edgate sc	and feedga	ate screw com a single			
V	Vill other fittings be placed at convenient location for normal maintenan	ice	_X_YI	ESNO			
X7.12.1	Do the anodized 6061T6 aluminum grease manifold block have a min accept three (3) 1/8 inch straight grease zerks and three (3) 1/8 inch gadequate one location greasing of the front and rear bearings and feed	rease Par I gate scr	rflex hoses	s to provide			
	Are unused ports properly plugged	X	_ YES	NO			
X7.12.2	Are hoses used in the grease manifold system Parflex hose by Parker inch I.D., 0.34 inch maximum O.D., a maximum working pressure of pressure of 10,000 PSI?	f 2500 PS		inimum burst			
	Are hose assemblies held in place by a sufficient number of rubber co		hose clam _ YES	•			
	one (1) piece of angle iron 3/8" x 4" X 90" and two (2) pieces of 1" roung provided but not installed for each unit?	ınd shaft YES	ing ten inc NO	ches (10")			

X7.14	Other standard features: List other standard features offered but not specifically addressed above:
X7.15	Paint:
	Describe method of painting parts and accessories that are not required to be stainless or rustproof:
	Shot blast, chemical wash, baked on powder coat finish
X7.16	Does unit offered meet or exceed "Occupational Safety and Health Act of 1970"? XYESNO
X7.17	Does unit conform to the advertising guidelines? X YES NO



DOCZEK

RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

# Request for Quotation

707EC019

PAGE 1

JOHN JOHNSTON
304-558-2402

от-д ⊢о

DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS
EQUIPMENT DIVISION
ROUTE 33
BRUSHY FORK ROAD
BUCKHANNON, WV

26201

304-472-1750

DATE PRIM 02/13/ BID OPENING DATE	/2007 N.E.	TERMS OF SA	*************	Notar	HIP VIA	ų,	Bulhen	OB NET ME	01	FREIC	HETERMS Lege
LINE	QUANTITY	UOP	ÇAT NO	ITEN	M.NUMBER		UN	IT PRICE		, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	MOUNT
			ADDEN	DUM NO.	. 1						
	CHANGES TO	THE SE	ECIFI	CATIONS	9 PĖR	THE	ATTACHEI	<b>)</b> .			
	BID OPENING	F DATE	AND T	IME REM	MAINS	THE	SAME .				
	NO OTHER CI	ianges.									
0001		EA.		765-66		5	ee N	ase 2	of	A CVALUA	nuv Repa
	9 CUBIC YAF	ED STAI	NLESS	STEEL	DEMOU	NTAB	LE SPREA	DER .		J. 1	
	***** THI	s is t	HE EN	D OF RF	'Q 7	07EC	)19 ****	·** TO?	TAL:	Se	19.7 of
	***** THI					, and the second			E	alah	<u>`</u>
<b>3</b>										epar	
			SEE REV	ERSE SIDE FO	DRITERMS 2	ND:CONI	DITIONS				
SIGNATURE					TELEPH	ONE 30	4 262	1302	DATE	2/16/0	γŢ
TIME		FEIN 33	-0851	865				RESS CHA	NGES TO		

WHEN RESPONDING TO RFQ, INSERT NAME AND ADDRESS IN SPACE ABOVE LABELED 'VENDOR'

### ADDENDUM #1 707EC019

### OPEN END CONTRACT

### 9 CUBIC YARD STAINLESS STEEL DEMOUNTABLE ABRASIVE AND CHEMICAL SPREADER (HYDRAULIC)

CHA	ANGES TO BIDDER'S EVALUATION REPORT:
9 CI	NGE IN TITLE: JBIC YARD 304 STAINLESS STEEL DEMOUNTABLE ABRASIVE AND CHEMICAL EADER (HYDRAULIC)
X4.2	.1 DELIVERY (1 <sup>S1</sup> PARAGRAPH): FROM: Delivery date of completed representative unit: calendar days after date of purchase agreement
	TO: Delivery date of complete representative unit with all associated parts: 45 calendar days after date of purchase agreement.
X6.3	TRAINING (5 <sup>TH</sup> SENTENCE ONLY) FROM: Will an Operator's Manual be furnished to the Training Academy?YESNO TO: Will an Operator's Manual be furnished directly to the Training Academy prior to
X6.5	delivery of pilot?  YESNO  WARRANTY AND SERVICE POLICY (3 <sup>RD</sup> SENTENCE) – No Change Required
	Is a minimum two (2) year bumper to bumper basic parts and labor warranty included?  YES  NO

Page 2 707EC019 Add #1

X7 5 8	Is the chain drive through 1 1/2" sprockets and shafting from TO:  Is chain driven by 6 tooth drop forged steel sprocket?  And 1 1/2" alloy steel shaft front and rear	ont and rear?  XYES YES YES	
	If not, specify		
X7 6 3	No Change Required Is the spinner vertically adjustable to a full 16 inches?  And 20-36 inch spinner position below mounting sur		NO
X7.11	3 (2 <sup>nd</sup> SENTENCE ONLY) FROM: Will the rear manifold have attached to it one (1) 3/4" I.D. disconnect, one (1) 2" I.D. pressure line with 2 inch quick creturn line with 1 1/4" quick disconnect and disconnects with 1 1/4" quick disconnect and disc	disconnect, one	(1) 1" I.D. es snaptite
	TO: Will the rear manifold have attached to it one (1) 3/4" I.D. plessure line with 1/2" quick disconnect and disconnects with 1 1/4" quick disconnect and d	lisconnect, one	(1) 1" I D. es snap-tite

#### WV-36a STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA

### PURCHASING CONTINUATION SHEET

Buyer:	Page	Req. or P O. No:			
JJ-33	8	707EC019			
Spending Unit:					

Vendor.

Requisition No.: 707ECO19

#### ADDENDUM ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

I hereby acknowledge receipt of the following checked addendum(s) and have made the necessary revisions to my proposal, plans and/or specifications, etc.

Addendum No.'s:

No. 1 \_\_\_\_

No. 2 \_\_\_\_\_

No. 3 \_\_\_\_\_

No. 4

No. 5 \_\_\_\_\_

I understand that failure to confirm the receipt of the addendum(s) may be cause for rejection of bids.

Signature



1825 Earl Core Road Morgantown, WV 26505 Local Phone: 304-292-1307 Toll Free: 888-292-1305

Fax: 304-292-6641 www.lhjones.com

February 16, 2007

Mr. John Johnston State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East P.O. Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Dear Mr. Johnston

This letter, included as part of L.H. Jones Equipment Company's response to RFQ# 707EC019, serves to address issues on pages one to nine of the RFQ which are at the option of the successful bidder.

First, as per Exhibit 6, page three, L.H. Jones Equipment Company hereby requests a Price Adjustment Provision as per the RFQ. As stated in the RFQ, the price adjustment provision will cover "both upward and downward movement" and any adjustments will be "based on the 'pass through' increase or decrease of raw materials and/or labor." Any adjustments that are submitted will be as an "actual dollar figure" as described.

Second, as per Exhibit 4, page four, L.H. Jones Equipment Company hereby declines to extend bid prices, terms, and conditions of the bid to county, school, municipal and other local government bodies. Unfortunately, the low volume purchases typically made by such agencies do not allow the manufacturer to recoup their costs associated with such purchases.

If you have any questions or require additional information, please do not hesitate to contact me at your convenience.

Regards,

Leonard "Len" Hancock Jr.

Vice President



Dealers have the responsibility of calling to the attention of their customers the following warranty prior to acceptance of an order from that customer for any SWENSON® product.

### WARRANTY

#### WHAT THIS WARRANTY COVERS

Swenson Spreader LLC (hereinafter "Swenson") is committed to assuring Customer satisfaction with the Spreader (hereinafter "Product"). Swenson warrants to the original owner (hereinafter "Purchaser") of the Product to be free from defects in material and workmanship for the following term: Swenson warrants ALL PARTS AND ASSEMBLIES to be free from defects in material and workmanship for a period of two years from the date of purchase. Installation of the Product must be in accordance with Swenson's instructions. This warranty extends to the Purchaser and may not be assigned without the prior written approval of Swenson; except a distributor may assign this warranty to the first titled owner of the Product.

If a Product has a defect in material or workmanship covered by the warranty, Swenson will (at our option) either replace or repair said part. Swenson's has sole discretion as to repair of defects covered by this warranty, or replacement of the Product. Swenson's responsibilities as described herein shall not exceed the amount of the purchase of the Product.

#### WHAT THIS WARRANTY DOES NOT COVER

Swenson's warranty does not extend to Product which have been misused, abused, improperly installed, repaired with non-genuine Swenson parts, improperly cared for, if materials such as lava rock or cinders are used, or for which payment has not been made. The warranty is void if repairs or alterations to the Product are made by unauthorized persons, or the Product serial numbers have been altered or defaced.

All gasoline engines and hydraulic pumps are warranted by their manufacturer and not by Swenson Spreader LLC. Electrical or hydraulic components are not to be disassembled without the express written permission of Swenson Spreader LLC.

THERE ARE NO WARRANTIES, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, WHICH EXTEND BEYOND THE DESCRIPTION ON THE FACE HEREOF. THERE IS NO IMPLIED WARRANTY OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE. SWENSON'S MAXIMUM OBLIGATION AND LIABILITY UNDER THIS WARRANTY SHALL BE LIMITED TO AN AMOUNT EQUAL TO THE PRESENT PURCHASE PRICE FOR THE SWENSON PRODUCT. SWENSON SHALL NOT BE LIABLE FOR ANY LOSS OR DAMAGE, WHETHER DIRECT OR INDIRECT, INCIDENTAL, CONSEQUENTIAL OR OTHERWISE ARISING OUT OF BREACH OF THIS WRITTEN WARRANTY OR ANY IMPLIED WARRANTY. Some states do not allow limitations on how long an implied warranty will last or the exclusion or limitation of incidental or consequential damages.

Defective parts returned to Swenson Spreader LLC must be accompanied by the following information:

spreader model	
serial number	
date installed	
where purchased	

Purchaser accepts these terms and warranty limitations unless product is returned within fifteen days for full refund of purchase price.

Effective 4/15/05